

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
SOUTHERN DIVISION
Case No. 7:16-cv-30**

BONNIE PELTIER, as Guardian)
of A.P., a minor child;)
)
ERIKA BOOTH, as Guardian)
of I.B., a minor child; and)
)
PATRICIA BROWN, as Guardian)
of K.B., a minor child;)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
CHARTER DAY SCHOOL, INC.; ROBERT)
P. SPENCER; CHAD ADAMS; SUZANNE)
WEST; COLLEEN COMBS; TED)
BODENSCHATZ; and MELISSA GOTT in)
their capacities as members of the Board of)
Trustees of Charter Day School, Inc.; and)
THE ROGER BACON ACADEMY, INC.;)
)
Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 4

 A. Charter Day School and the Uniform Policy 4

 B. Summary-Judgment Standard 8

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Plaintiffs are not entitled to summary judgment on their Title IX claims 9

 1. Plaintiffs offer no reason to reject the authoritative agency interpretation that Title IX does not apply to dress or grooming codes. 10

 2. Plaintiffs ask the Court to ignore the authoritative agency interpretation of Title IX in favor of a novel sex-stereotyping theory. 13

 3. Plaintiffs have not proved that RBA receives federal funds. 14

 B. Plaintiffs are not entitled to summary judgment on their constitutional claims 16

 1. Plaintiffs make no attempt to prove that the Uniform Policy is state action. 16

 2. Plaintiffs do not establish that the Uniform Policy even implicates—much less violates—the Equal Protection Clause. 18

 i. As with Title IX, comprehensive dress and grooming codes like the Uniform Policy are exempt from Equal Protection scrutiny. 19

 ii. Comprehensive dress and grooming codes like the Uniform Policy are plainly not subject to the heightened scrutiny that applies to sex-based exclusions from governmental programs. 22

 iii. To the extent Title VII’s “unequal burdens” approach applies in Equal Protection dress-code cases, Plaintiffs are not entitled to summary judgment because the Uniform Policy is a comprehensive appearance code that imposes comparable burdens on males and females. 25

 iv. Even if intermediate scrutiny applies, the Board adopted the Uniform Policy to serve important government interests, and it is substantially related to those interests. 31

 C. Plaintiffs are not entitled to summary judgment on their state-law claims. 39

 1. The Uniform Policy does not violate the guarantee of equal protection in the North Carolina Constitution. 39

 2. Plaintiffs cannot prevail on their breach-of-contract claims. 42

IV. CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.,
398 U.S. 144 (1970).....16

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999).....16, 17

Ambach v. Norwick,
441 U.S. 68 (1979).....32, 37

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....8

Arnold v. Carpenter,
459 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1972)20

Babb v. Bynum & Murphrey, PLLC,
182 N.C. App. 750, 643 S.E.2d 55 (2007).....42

Ballard v. Mullins,
No. 5:15-CT-3045-H, 2016 WL 9448107 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 26, 2016).....8

Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Pico,
457 U.S. 853 (1982) (opinion of Brennan, J.)32

Blau v. Ft. Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.,
401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)34

Breen v. Kahl,
419 F.2d 1034 (7th Cir. 1969)20

Bauer v. Lynch,
812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)25

Campbell v. Dundee Cmty. Schs.,
661 F. App'x 884 (6th Cir. 2016).....16

Canady v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,
240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001)34

Cannon v. Village of Bald Head Island, N.C.,
No. 7:15-CV-187-H, 2017 WL 2712958 (E.D.N.C. June 22, 2017).....40

<i>Carawan v. McLarty</i> , No. 5:14-CT-3079-FL, 2017 WL 829193 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 2, 2017)	41
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	16, 17, 18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 12
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C. ex rel. Bd. of Governors</i> , 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992).....	39
<i>Crews v. Cloncs</i> , 432 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1970)	20, 21
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Vermilion Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 421 F. App'x 366 (5th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>E. Hartford Educ. Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ. of E. Hartford</i> , 562 F.2d 838 (2d Cir. 1977) (en banc).....	32, 37
<i>Earwood v. Cont'l S.E. Lines, Inc.</i> , 539 F.2d 1349 (4th Cir. 1976)	13
<i>Faircloth v. United States</i> , 837 F. Supp. 123 (E.D.N.C. 1993).....	8
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) (plurality opinion)	24
<i>Gibbs v. Waffle House Store No. 1919</i> , No. 5:15-CV-8-BO, 2015 WL 1951744 (E.D.N.C Apr. 29, 2015)	39
<i>Harper v. Edgewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1353 (S.D. Ohio 1987)	29
<i>Hayden ex rel. A.H. v. Greensburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henerey ex rel. Henerey v. St. Charles Sch. Dist.</i> , 200 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Herndon ex rel. Herndon v. Chapel Hill-Carrboro City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1443 (M.D.N.C. 1995)	32

<i>Holshouser v. Shaner Hotel Grp. Props. One Ltd. P'ship</i> , 134 N.C. App. 391, 518 S.E.2d 17 (1999).....	43
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Jespersen v. Harrah's Operating Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	19, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Johnson v. Joint Sch. Dist. No. 60</i> , 508 P.2d 547 (Idaho 1973).....	20
<i>Jordan v. N. Kane Educ. Corp.</i> , No. 08 C 4477, 2009 WL 509744 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2009)	18
<i>Karr v. Schmidt</i> , 401 U.S. 1201 (1971) (Black, J., in chambers).....	20
<i>King v. Saddleback Jr. College Dist.</i> , 445 F.2d 932 (9th Cir. 1971)	19, 20, 21
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001)	24, 31, 35
<i>Lansdale v. Tyler Junior College</i> , 470 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1972) (en banc) (Bell, Godbold, and Thornberry, JJ., specially concurring).....	33
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997).....	41
<i>Long v. Zopp</i> , 476 F.2d 180 (4th Cir. 1973)	20
<i>M.D. v. School Board of City of Richmond</i> , 560 F. App'x 199 (4th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Massie v. Henry</i> , 455 F.2d 779 (4th Cir. 1972)	19, 20
<i>Matternes v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 286 N.C. 1, 209 S.E.2d 481 (1974).....	43
<i>Mentavlos v. Anderson</i> , 249 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2001)	16, 18

<i>Mercer v. Duke Univ.</i> , 190 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Mick v. Sullivan</i> , 476 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1973)	20
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	15, 16
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	23
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	14
<i>Raritan River Steel Co. v. Cherry, Bekaert & Holland</i> , 329 N.C. 646, 407 S.E.2d 178 (1991).....	42, 43
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>Revels v. Miss Am. Org.</i> , 182 N.C. App. 334, 641 S.E.2d 721 (2007).....	43
<i>Rodgers v. United States</i> , 185 U.S. 83 (1902).....	11
<i>Schleifer ex rel. Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Scott v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 305 N.Y.S.2d 601 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1972)	20
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	23
<i>Sigmon Coal Co. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 126 N.C. App. 415, 485 S.E.2d 329 (1997).....	41
<i>State v. Interstate Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 120 N.C. App. 743, 464 S.E.2d 73 (1995).....	43
<i>Sturgis v. Coptiah Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-455-DPJ-FKB, 2011 WL 4351355 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 15, 2011).....	11, 13, 14, 23

<i>Trent v. Perritt</i> , 391 F. Supp. 171 (S.D. Miss. 1975).....	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	22, 24, 33
<i>Venturtech II v. Deloitte Haskins & Sells</i> , 790 F. Supp. 576 (E.D.N.C. 1992).....	42
<i>Wallace v. Ford</i> , 346 F. Supp. 156 (E.D. Ark. 1972).....	20
<i>Wilcox v. City of Asheville</i> , 222 N.C. App. 285, 730 S.E.2d 226 (2012).....	40
<i>Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Ark. Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011)	13
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	34
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	8, 16, 17
N.C. Const., art. I, § 15.....	41
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.15.....	5, 17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.25.....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.55.....	42
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7 C.F.R. § 15a.400.....	11
34 C.F.R. § 106.2.....	15
34 C.F.R. § 106.31.....	10, 11
34 C.F.R. § 106.34.....	34
34 C.F.R. § 106.41.....	34
<i>Common Rule</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 52,858, 52,859 (Aug. 30, 2000).....	11

<i>Education Programs or Activities Receiving or Benefitting from Federal Financial Assistance,</i> 82 Fed. Reg. 46,655, 46,655 (Oct. 6, 2017).....	11
<i>Establishment of Title & Chapters,</i> 45 Fed. Reg. 30,802, 30,955, 30,960 (May 9, 1980).....	10
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex,</i> 40 Fed. Reg. 24,128, 24,141 (June 4, 1975).....	10
<i>Withdrawal of Appearance-Code Regulation,</i> 47 Fed. Reg. 32,526 (July 28, 1982).....	9, 10, 12, 34
